

No. 15-999

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

◆
RICKY KNIGHT, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

◆
On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

◆
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
◆

Joseph D. Steadman
Deputy Ala. Att'y General
DODSON & STEADMAN, PC
4087 Cottage Hill Rd, Ste B
Mobile, AL 36609
(251) 661-0702
jds@dodsonsteadman.com

Bart G. Harmon
Ass't. Ala. Att'y General
ALA. DEPT. OF CORRECTIONS
Post Office Box 301501
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 353-3881
bart.harmon@doc.alabama.gov

Luther Strange
Ala. Attorney General
Andrew L. Brasher
Ala. Solicitor General
*Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
abrasher@ago.state.al.us

March 29, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION.....1
STATEMENT.....2
REASONS THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED.....7
I. The court of appeals’ decision is
consistent with the law of other circuits.....7
II. The court of appeals’ decision is
consistent with *Holt v. Hobbs*9
 A. Different facts led to a different
 result.....11
 B. The State sufficiently explained
 why the policies of other prisons
 are inadequate15
III. This case is a bad vehicle to address the
question presented.....17
CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 864 F. Supp. 2d 1358 (M.D. Ga. 2012).....	9
<i>Bogard v. Perkins</i> , No. 4:11-CV-97-M-V, 2013 WL 4829267 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 10, 2013).....	9
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	8, 13
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005) <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 875 (2006).....	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015).....	passim
<i>Lathan v. Thompson</i> , 251 Fed. Appx. 665 (11th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Legate v. Stephens</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00148, 2013 WL 4479033 (S.D. Tex. April 19, 2013).....	9
<i>Limbaugh v. Thompson</i> , Nos. 2:93-cv-1404-WHA, 2:96-cv-554- WHA, 2006 WL 2642388 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2006)	2
<i>Longoria v. Dretke</i> , 507 F.3d 898 (5th Cir. 2007)	8

<i>Maxwell v. Clarke</i> , 540 Fed. Appx. 196 (4th Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Ragland v. Angelone</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 507 (W.D. Va. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Ragland v. Powell</i> , 193 Fed. Appx. 218 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1306 (2007).....	8, 13
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc, <i>et seq.</i>	i
--	---

Other Authorities

Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>Iron Thunderhorse v. Pierce</i> , No. 09- 1353 (Dec. 2010).....	8, 17
Brief of Alabama et al., <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827 (July 30, 2014)	10
Brief of Respondent, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13- 6827 (July 23, 2014).....	11
Oral Argument Trans., <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , No. 13-6827 (Oct. 7, 2014)	11, 12
Order, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 13-6827 (March 3, 2014).....	12
Petitioners' Brief, <i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 13-6827 (May 22, 2014)	12
